

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-0214**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**GREGORY MICHAEL DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY,
HONORABLE SEAN McPARTLAND**

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Alfredo Parrish
Andrew Dunn
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
adunn@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF REPLY ISSUES4

REPLY ARGUMENTS5

I. The Erroneous First-Degree Murder Instruction can be Addressed on this Appeal.5

A. Error was preserved by the New Trial Motion, and the appeal of the New Trial Motion......5

B. Amended Iowa Code § 814.7 does not apply retroactively to cases pending on direct appeal on the effective date of the amendment......6

II. The Error in Instruction No. 22 was not a “Minor Ambiguity.”7

III. The Failure to Object to Instruction No. 22 was Prejudicial......9

IV. Davis has Established both Breach of Duty and Prejudice for his IAC Claim regarding Dr. Andersen’s Testimony......11

CONCLUSION.....12

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE12

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Cases

State v. Jackson, 223 N.W.2d 229 (Iowa 1974)5

State v. Macke, __ N.W.2d __ No. 18-0839,
2019 WL 4382985 (Iowa Sept. 13, 2019)6, 7

State v. Moses, 320 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1982) 11

State v. Ninmo, 247 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1976)..... 11

State v. Ogg, 243 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1976) 11

State v. Ondayog, 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006).....7, 8

State v. Stonerook, No. 05-1917, 2006 WL3799546
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 28, 2006)9

State v. Thorndike, 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....9, 10

Other Authorities

Iowa Code § 814.75, 6, 7

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24.....5
